THE LAW OFFICES OF BELLO & MORTON, LLC

184 Main Street Wareham, Massachusetts 02571 - 508-295-2522

January 11, 2024

Wareham Zoning Board of Appeals
54 Maron Road
Wareham, MA 02571

Re:  Variance Application for Richard Zine, Property Located at 10 Charlie Avenue,
Wareham, MA; Assessor’s Map 3, Lot 1028B

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals:
Please find enclosed the following information and exhibits:
1. Petitioner:

Richard Zine

10 Charlie Road
P.0. Box 145]
Onset, MA 02558

2. Record Owner:

Richard M. Zine & Sharon L. Zine
10 Charlie Avenue
Wareham, MA

3. Current Deed:

Plymouth County Registry of Deeds Book 52495, Page 224.

Deed attached as Exhibit A.

4. Building Inspector’s Denial Letter:

Denial Letter from the Building Commissioner attached as Exhibit B.



5. Certified Abutters List:

Copy Attached as Exhibit C.

6. Floor & Elevation Plans:

Copy Attached as Exhibit D.

7. Signatures in Support of Petition:

Copies Attached as Exhibit E.

I represent the Zine family in this project to add to their existing residence an addition of a 24 X
28 one level slab with a single bedroom in law apartment for his mother. There will be a living
space bathroom and small kitchenette as well.

My client is in need of this Variance in order to have space for his mother which is wife is her full-
time caretaker. This would be an extreme hardship to the Zines if this is unable to be built. As we
all know the cost of nursing homes, and assisted living facilities are astronomical. The Zines are
in the position whereas they can care for their loved one at home. We have included the signatures
in support of this project and do feel it is not a determine to the neighborhood. The shape of the
lot is a factor for the variance as it has a tremendous amount of frontage and width laterally to
connect the existing porch with the addition.

MR -30 does allow for 2 family by right and increased density in their area. Due to the fact there
is a porch walkway in between the houses it creates as the Building Commissioner says technically
a second unit. We are of the opinion that trying to construct a demising wall to the existed build is
both esthetically unpleasing and impracticable. Ms. Zine takes care of their mother daily so having
a separate entrance with a duplex feel with no togetherness does not work.

We are asking the Board to consider the nature of the circumstances here seeing that there is no
neighborhood objection, that they are in support of the project, and it is being built in a district that
allows two family development.

Allin all, a Variance is warranted in this case whereas the continuation of the farmers porch to the
in-law unit is both practically and esthetically pleasing. We ask the board to approve.

Reépkew"m y stibmitted,
[ 7 R s
JILVANA. MORTON, ESQ.

508-295-2522



TOWN OF WAREHAM
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
(0) LIC 9) E
Certain uses are allowed in several zoning districts only by means of a Variance and/or Special Permit
from the Zoning Board of Appeals. Those uses are indicated in the Wareham Zoning By-Laws. To apply
for a Variance/Special Permit from the Zoning Board of Appeals, please do the following:

Complete this form. .

Complete information packets, (Directions attached)

Submit application form and packet to Town Clerk for signature.

Submit application form and packet to Town Collector for signature.

Submit completed form, packets, and appropriate fees** to the Zoning Board of Appeals

secretary.

**Permits may be issued only after a public hearing. There is a filing fee of $300.00 per lot, per
application for all non-confornting residential lots, whether built upon or not. There is a filing fee of
$750.00 per lot, per application for all commercial applications. In the case of a multi-family
development, the fee is $300,00 plus an additional $50.00 for every unit over two (2). Please make check
payable to the Town of Wareham.

C 0O 0 0 ©O

*A check to cover two (2) legal advertisements for the public hearing should be made payable to
Wareham Week in the amount of $100.00.

**The applicant will also be responsible for the costs of sending out abutter notifications by Certified
Mail. The cost is $6.90 per certified letter to each abutter. Please see Zoning Board secretary for cost of
mailings, Please make check payable to the Town of Wareham. '

I hereby apply for a Variance/Special Permit for a use to be made of the following described place:

STREET & NUMBER: 10 Charlie Avenue LOT: 1028B MAP: 3
ZONING DISTRICT: _ MR-30

USE REQUESTED: second principle dwelling

OWNER OF LAND & BUILDING:Ri & aron Zing  TEL# 774-454-7530

ADDRESSOFOWNER: 10 Charlie Ave., Wareham, MA

PERSON(S) WHO WILL UTILIZE PERMIT: Richard Zine —

ADDRESS: 10 Charlie Avenue, Wareham, MA

DATE: _ | /I1/25 SIGNATURE: P
This application e e date here: ///

Town Clezk: __ Date:

Tax Collector:/ }f 217 S a0 Date: /1 %"’Z’Y

Planning/Zoning Dept.: £}/ R apVrtbae /. 1- 2.5
Application fee paid: 200, 00 Check#d [ 5 3/9 Receipt:
Advertising fee paid: /5 .04  Check#__ 53/ % Receipt:
Abutters fee paid: [/ 29-72 Check#__53ZY Receipt:




TOWN OF WAREHAM
APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR/REPRESENATIVE INFORMATION SHEET

Check One: X Variance Special Permit Site Plan Appeal

Date decision is due

Date stamped in:

Applicant’s Name: _ Richard Zinpe

Applicant’s Address: Attorney Jilian Morton, 184 Main St., Wareham, MA 02571

Telephone Number: _508-295-2522

Cell Phone Number:

Email Address: jam@mortonlawllc.com
Address of Property/Project: _10 Charlie Avenue, Wareham, MA

Landowner’s Name: Richard M. Zine and Sharon L. Zine

Owner’s Address: 10 Charlie Avenue, P.O. Box 1451, Onset, MA 02558

Telephone Number: _774-454-7539

Contact Person: Jilian Morton, Esqg. Telephone Number: 508-295-2522
Map 3 Lot _1028B Zone ___MR-3(Q
Date Approved Date Denied

Comments:
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Property Address: 10 Charlie Avenue, Wareham, MA

R

Bk: 52495 Pg: 224 Page: 1 of 2

. Recorded: 03/19/2020 12:01 PM
ATTEST: John R. Buckley, Jr. Reglster
Plymouth County Regletry of Deeds

ok, v 038 |
QUITCLAIM DEED - | )

I, Jayne E. Allen, of Wareham , Plymouth County, Massachusetts, 02558 for
consideration paid in the amount of Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000.00), grants
to Richard M. Zine and Sharon L. Zine, as Husband and wife, tenants by the
entirety, of 8 Odyssis Drive, Onset, Plymouth County, Massachusetts, 02558,

with Quitclaim Covenants,

The land in Wareham, Plymouth County, Massachusetts, and being Map3, Lot
10288, recorded with Plymouth County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book 64 Page 145,
Now known as 10 Charlie Avenue, Wareham, Ma., bounded and described.as

follows:

Beginning on the Northeasterly side of Charlie Avenue at a concrete bound with
disk, located 93.11’ from Charlie Avenue;

Thence, S 24° 55' 05" E for a distance of 12.00 feet to a point on a line;
Thence S 42° 05' 01" E for a distance of 105.00 feet to a point on a line;
Thence, S 62° 09' 06" E for a distance of 36.71 feet to a point on a line;
Thence, 5.37° 03' 58" E for a distance of 71.86 feet to a point on a ling;
Thence, S 34° 40' 09" E for a distance of 48.90 feet to a point on a line;
Thence, S 60° 46' 50" W for a distance of 130.00 feet to the beginning of a curve;

MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX

038/19/2020 12:01 PM
Fee! $410.40 Cons: $90,000.00

33263 25530 Doc# 00023907



Said curve turning to the right through an angle of 89° 27' 51", having a radius of
20.00 feet, and an arc length of 31.42 feet to a point of intersection with a

tangential line;
Thence, N 29° 13' 10" W for a distance of 245.20 feet to a point on a line;

Thence, N 60° 46' 50" E for a distance of 93.11 feet to the concrete bound with

. disk and point of beginning.

Together with all rights, privileges and easements of record, if any.

For my title see deed recorded with Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book
30235, Page 315.

Witness my hand and seal this | g%day of March, 2020.

() & al_

Ja)Ze él Allen

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Plymouth, ss

On this { Qﬂday of March, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Jayne E. Allen, proved to me by Massachusetts Driver’s
License to be the person whose name is signed above, and acknowledged the

foregoing deed to be signed by her for its stated purpose.

\\\\\“"""I”

».“\\\\:xé -.S‘M.LAU;I”"" &K\_ W - /]4 I ;M%&Aﬂ
\; S

D, 2
"%%‘1 z (/John W. Mclaughlin, Notary Public

Commission Expires: 12/24/2021
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TOWN of WAREHAM

Massachusetts

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Paul Turner
Director of Inspectional Services

December 13, 2023
Mr. Richard Zine
10 Charlie Avenue
Wareham Massachusetts, 02532
RE: 10 Charlie Avenue / Map 3, Lot 1028B
Mr. Zine,

I have reviewed your Building Permit applicaﬁon B-23-736, submitted December 8, 2023 with a

description of work stating “One level slab-1 bedroom 1.5 bathroom, kitchenette, no basement or second
floor. It will be attached by a 15’ walkway from main house farmer’s porch to farmer’s porch on new
structure” located at 10 Charlie Avenue, Wareham Massachusetts. Your proposal to construct a second
principle structure at the site is not allowed. You have stated that the structures would be connected by

a walkway, by definition this does not create a two-family or an accessory apartment. At this time [
must deny your request.

Your application is being denied under the following section(s) of the Wareham Zoning By-Laws:
Article 6: Density and Dimensional Regulations;

613 ONE PRINCIPAL RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PER LOT

In all districts, not more than one principal residential building with accessory structures

having a residential use allowed in the respective district shall be erected, placed or
converted on any lot, except where multiple family dwellings, apartments or

condominiums are allowed by Special Permit, the Special Permit may provide for more

than one principal building.

Accessory Apartment: An accessory apartment is a second dwelling unit located within

or attached to a structure originally designed, constructed and occupied as a detached
single-family dwelling unit an in a manner that maintains the appearance of the
structure as detached single-family home.

2-family dwelling: A building containing two dwelling units, sharing a common
demising wall, floor or ceiling, constructed on a single lot. Also known as a duplex.

Therefore, a Variance must be secured from the Zoning Board of Appeals in order to proceed with your

application.



The subject project is located in the MR-30 zoning district.
Resplectfully
Paul E Vurner

Building Commisstoner

Zoning Enforcement Officer
It is the owners’ responsibility to cheek with other departments to ensure full compliance.

In accordance with the provisions of MGL chapter 40A §§ 15, you may apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals
for the above noted relief within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.
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TOWN OF WAREHAM ABUTTERS
MAP 3 LOT 1028/B

MAP & LOT SITE ADDRESS

OWNER RICHARD M 8 mIE»..OZ L N_Zm

_OWNER

R

) {STREET ADDRESS } “Town
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Dear Neighbors,

Our names are Richard and Sharon Zine, and we are writing this
letter as we ask for your approval regarding an addition that we will be
adding to our existing residence. The addition consists of a 24x28 one
level slab with a single bedroom, one and a half bathroom, a living
room, and a kitchen. This addition will be attached by a 20-foot
walkway from the existing front porch to the new addition front porch.
The addition is designed to match the existing house for aesthetic
reasons. I am looking and would love your approval. If you are in
agreement, please provide your name, signature and address below.

Thank you very much

Sincerely,
Richard Zine

NAME

SIGNATURE
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